the fair value of the investment properties was not properly recorded for the years ended December 31,2018 and
2019.

Adjustments were made as at January 1, 2019 to correct the following material values assigned to:

• Adjust the initial recognition of the Company’s investment properties by $519,612;
• Record a fair value change of $2,413,840; and,
• Reverse depreciation expense of $20,897.

Adjustments were made as at December 31, 2019 to correct the following material values assigned to:

• Reduce the fair value of the investment property by $66,346; and,
• Reverse depreciation expense of $62,690.

The effects of the restatement on the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2019 and
December 31, 2019 are summarized below.

   MYDECINE INNOVATIONS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY NEWLEAF BRANDS INC.)
   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019
   EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

22.   CORRECTION OF ERRORS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2019:

 Previously
reported

$

January 1, 2019
restatement

$

Current year
adjustments

$
Restated

$
Assets
Current assets 601,031 - - 601,031

Deposit on acquisition 66,170 -  66,170
Right-of-use asset 69,305 -  69,305
Investment property - 1,315,809 1,894 1,316,983
Property and equipment 4,551,728 (4,608,164) 62,690 6,254
Total assets 5,288,234 (3,293,075) 64,584 2,059,743

Liabilities
Current liabilities 207,155 - - 207,155
Non-current liabilities 24,143 - - 24,143
Total liabilities 231,298 - - 231,298

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 62,885,794 (519,612) - 62,366,182
Accumulated other comprehensive loss 551 (380,520) (64,452) (444,421)
Contributed surplus 7,239,998 - - 7,239,998
Deficit (65,069,407) (2,392,943) 129,036 (67,333,314)
Total shareholders’ equity 5,056,936 (3,293,075) 64,584 1,828,445
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 5,288,234 (3,293,075) 64,584 2,059,743

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at January 1, 2019:

 Previously reported
$

Adjustments
$

Restated
$

Assets
Current assets 493,344 - 493,344

Deposit on acquisition 98,070 - 98,070
Investment property -  1,315,089 1,315,089
Property and equipment 4,616,376 (4,608,164) 8,212
Total assets 5,207,790 (3,293,075) 1,914,715

Liabilities
Current liabilities 1,844,640 - 1,844,640
Total liabilities 1,844,640 - 1,844,640

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 40,468,336 (519,612) 39,948,724
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (55,656) (380,520) (436,176)
Contributed surplus 6,461,551 - 6,461,551
Deficit (43,511,081) (2,392,943) (45,904,024)
Total shareholders’ equity 3,363,150 (3,293,075) 70,075
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 5,207,790 (3,293,075) 1,914,715

   MYDECINE INNOVATIONS GROUP INC. (FORMERLY NEWLEAF BRANDS INC.)
   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 AND 2019
   EXPRESSED IN CANADIAN DOLLARS

23.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 8, 2021, the Company issued 92,654 common shares and settled debt of $43,084.

On February 12, 2021, the Company issued 30,000,000 units pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of
$15,000,000. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company and one common share purchase warrant.
Each Warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.70 per